

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE STATE OF
WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

NO. 45502-1-II

STATE OF WASHINGTON

Respondent,

vs.

JAMES PARKER

Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
FOR JEFFERSON COUNTY
Cause Number: 07-1-00211-7

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

SCOTT ROSEKRANS
Jefferson County Prosecuting Attorney
Attorney for Respondent
P.O. Box 1220
Port Townsend, WA 98368
(360) 385-9180

Date: May 20, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Contents	
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
IV. ARGUMENT	7
I. Mr. Parker Received Adequate Notice of His Alleged Violations in Accord with his Due Process Rights.....	7
A. Standard of Review.	7
B. The Department of Corrections provided Mr. Parker with notice specifying which condition of his sentence he allegedly violated.....	7
II. DOC, not the court, properly Imposed a condition on use of prescribed Drugs.	9
A. Standard of Review.	9
B. The Department of Corrections had the authority to prohibit Mr. Parker from purchasing, possessing, or consuming drugs during his Community Custody.	10
III. The Community Custody condition prohibiting drugs without CCO approval was not vague.....	12
A. Standard of Review.....	12
B. The sentencing condition satisfied due process by providing adequate notice of proscribed behavior.....	12
C. The Community Custody condition to “Obey all municipal, county, state, tribal, and federal laws” is not vague.	15
IV. CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Washington Supreme Court Cases	
<i>City of Spokane v. Douglass</i> , 115 Wn.2d 171, 178, 795 P.2d 693 (1990).....	16
<i>In re Blackburn</i> , 168 Wn.2d 881, 232 P.3d 1091 (2010)	7, 8
<i>State ex rel. Carroll v. Junker</i> , 79 Wn.2d 12, 482 P.2d 775 (1971) ..	10
<i>State v. Bahl</i> , 164 Wn.2d 739, 753, 193 P.3d 678 (2008).....	12, 16
<i>State v. Dahl</i> , 139 Wn.2d 678, 990 P.2d 396 (1999).....	8
<i>State v. Valencia</i> , 169 Wn.2d 782, 239 P.3d 1059 (2010) ..	12, 13, 14
<i>State v. Zillyette</i> , 178 Wn.2d 153, 158, 307 P.3d 712 (2013).....	7
Washington Appeals Court Cases	
<i>In re Golden</i> , 172 Wash.App. 426, 290 P.3d 168 (2012).....	11
<i>State v. Riley</i> , 121 Wn.2d 22, 846 P.2d 1365 (1993).....	10
<i>State v. Snedden</i> , 166 Wn.App. 541, 271 P.3d 298 (2012).....	10
State Statutes	
RCW 9.94A.030.....	10
RCW 9.94A.704.....	11
RCW 9.94A.715.....	11
Other Authorities	
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471, 92 S.Ct. 2593, 33 L.Ed.2d 484 (1972).....	8
